

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH  
AT SRINAGAR  
CM(8200/2025) IN WP(C) 1928/2022

SHOWKAT ALI

...Petitioner/Appellant(s)

Through: Ms Saima Ghulam, Adv. vice Mr. N.H. Shah, Sr. Advocate

Vs.

UT OF JK & ORS

...Respondent(s)

Through: Ms Maha Majeed, AC vice Mr. Mohsin Qadri, Sr. AAG

**CORAM:**

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV KUMAR, JUDGE  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY PARIHAR, JUDGE

**ORDE R**  
08.04.2026

**CM No. 8200/2025**

1. This is an application seeking condonation of delay of 161 days in filing the restoration application to seek the restoration of WP(C) No. 1928/2022, dismissed for non-prosecution vide order dated 28<sup>th</sup> May, 2025. Despite having been put on notice and granted time, the respondents have chosen not to file objections and oppose the application.
2. The application, for the reasons stated therein, is allowed, and the delay in filing the restoration application is condoned, subject to payment of Rs. 3000/- as costs to be deposited in the Litigants Welfare Fund.

***3. CM disposed of.***

**CM No. 8201/2025**

1. On the analogy of the reasons given for the condoning of delay, the restoration application is allowed and, WP (C) No. 1298/2022 is restored to its original number.
2. ***CM disposed of.***
3. Registry to list the main writ petition bearing WP(C) No. 1298/2022 for consideration on 06.05.2026.

(SANJAY PARIHAR)  
JUDGE

(SANJEEV KUMAR)  
JUDGE

**SRINAGAR:**  
08.04.2026  
"ARIF"